(d) Under the Partnership Agreement, sustaining capital expenditures are capital expenditures made to maintain CrossAmerica’s long-term operating income or
operating capacity. Examples of sustaining capital expenditures are those made to maintain existing contract volumes, including payments to renew existing
distribution contracts, or to maintain CrossAmerica’s sites in conditions suitable to lease, such as parking lot or roof replacement/renovation, or to replace
equipment required to operate the existing business.

 (e) On April 25, 2019, the Board approved a quarterly distribution of $0.5250 per unit attributable to the first quarter of 2019. The distribution is payable on May 13,
2019 to all unitholders of record on May 6, 2019.

 (f) The distribution coverage ratio is computed by dividing Distributable Cash Flow by the weighted-average diluted common units and then dividing that result by the
distributions paid per limited partner unit.

The table below shows approximate adjustments to CrossAmerica’s Net loss available to limited partners, EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA, Distributable Cash Flow and Distribution
Coverage for the three months ended March 31, 2018 as if ASC 842 had been applied since January 1, 2018 (in thousands, except for per unit amounts).

  As Reported   Adjustments   As Adjusted
Net loss available to limited partners  $ (1,985)  $ (404)  $ (2,389)

Interest expense   8,052   (1,403)   6,649
Income tax expense   273   —   273
Depreciation, amortization and accretion expense   15,500   —   15,500

EBITDA   21,840   (1,807)   20,033
Equity funded expenses related to incentive
   compensation and the Amended Omnibus
   Agreement   3,343   —   3,343
Gain on dispositions and lease terminations, net   (230)   —   (230)
Acquisition-related costs   1,056   —   1,056

Adjusted EBITDA   26,009   (1,807)   24,202
Cash interest expense   (7,624)   1,403   (6,221)
Sustaining capital expenditures   (790)   —   (790)
Current income tax expense   (924)   —   (924)

Distributable Cash Flow  $ 16,671  $ (404)  $ 16,267
Weighted-average diluted common units   34,165   34,165   34,165
Distributions paid per limited partner unit  $ 0.6275  $ 0.6275  $ 0.6275
Distribution Coverage Ratio  0.78x  -0.02x  0.76x

9

The following table reconciles the segment Adjusted EBITDA to Consolidated Adjusted EBITDA presented in the table above (in thousands):

  Three Months Ended March 31,
  2019   2018

Adjusted EBITDA - Wholesale segment  $ 24,288  $ 26,163
Adjusted EBITDA - Retail segment   608   1,349
Adjusted EBITDA - Total segment  $ 24,896  $ 27,512

Reconciling items:
Elimination of intersegment profit in ending